High-resolution, programmable encoder for
 sophisticated applications
DFS60
Incremental Encoders
P
r
o
D

D F S 6 0  –  I n c r E m E n ta l  E n c o D E r S  |  S I c K 8012072/2013-04-26
Subject to change without notice
Type code for blind hollow shaft, programmable
type
B Pulses per revolution programmable 1 ... 10000
a Pulses per revolution programmable 1 ... 65536
mechanical design
a Blind hollow shaft, 6 mm
B Blind hollow shaft, 8 mm
c Blind hollow shaft, 3/8"
D Blind hollow shaft, 10 mm
E Blind hollow shaft, 12 mm
F Blind hollow shaft, 1/2"
G Blind hollow shaft, 14 mm
H Blind hollow shaft, 15 mm
J Blind hollow shaft, 5/8"
Electrical interface (factory setting: output level ttl)
P 4.5 … 32 V, TTL/HTL programmable
m 4.5 … 32 V, TTL/HTL programmable with 0-set function on pin 7 of the M23 connector.
(Only in connection with connection type A or B)
connection type
a M23 connector, 12-pin, radial
B M23 connector, 12-pin, axial (no UL certification)
c M12 connector, 8-pin, radial
D M12 connector, 8-pin, axial (no UL certification)
K 8-core cable, universal 1.5 m 1)
l 8-core cable, universal 3 m 1)
m 8-core cable, universal 5 m 1)
resolution
(factory set pulses per revolution with type B: 10000, with type a: 65536)
Always 5 digits in text, see “Pulses per revolution” on page 13
D F S 6 0 – B
1) The universal cable outlet is positioned in such a way that kink-free laying in radial or axial direction is possible.
the following features can be programmed:
 • Pulses per revolution from 1 ... 65536 using programming tools PGT-08-S or PGT-10-S (see accessories on page 25).
 • Zero pulse width electrically 90°, 180°, 270° using programming tools PGT-08-S or PGT-10-S (see accessories on page 25).
 • Zero pulse width mechanically 1° ... 359° using programming tool PGT-10-S (see accessories on page 25).
 • Level of the output voltage TTL/HTL using programming tools PGT-08-S or PGT-10-S (see accessories on page 25).
 • 0-SET function using programming tools PGT-08-S or PGT-10-S (see accessories on page 25).
 • 0-SET function via PIN 7 of the M23 connector by applying US for at least 250 ms.
Incremental encoders
9
DFS60
D F S 6 0  –  I n c r E m E n ta l  E n c o D E r S  |  S I c K8012072/2013-04-26
Subject to change without notice
Type code for through hollow shaft, programmable
type
B Pulses per revolution programmable 1 ... 10000
a Pulses per revolution programmable 1 ... 65536
mechanical design
a Metal through hollow shaft, 6 mm
B Metal through hollow shaft, 8 mm
c Metal through hollow shaft, 3/8"
D Metal through hollow shaft, 10 mm
E Metal through hollow shaft, 12 mm
F Metal through hollow shaft, 1/2"
G Metal through hollow shaft, 14 mm
H Metal through hollow shaft, 15 mm
J Metal through hollow shaft, 5/8"
Electrical interface (factory setting: output level ttl)
P 4.5 … 32 V, TTL/HTL programmable
m 4.5 … 32 V, TTL/HTL programmable with 0-set function on pin 7 of the M23 connector.
(Only in connection with connection type A or B)
connection type
a M23 connector, 12-pin, radial
c M12 connector, 8-pin, radial
K 8-core cable, universal 1.5 m 1)
l 8-core cable, universal 3 m 1)
m 8-core cable, universal 5 m 1)
resolution
(factory set pulses per revolution with type B: 10000, with type a: 65536)
Always 5 digits in text, see “Pulses per revolution” on page 13
D F S 6 0 – t
1) The universal cable outlet is positioned in such a way that kink-free laying in radial or axial direction is possible.
the following features can be programmed:
 • Pulses per revolution from 1 ... 65536 using programming tools PGT-08-S or PGT-10-S (see accessories on page 25).
 • Zero pulse width electrically 90°, 180°, 270° using programming tools PGT-08-S or PGT-10-S (see accessories on page 25).
 • Zero pulse width mechanically 1° ... 359° using programming tool PGT-10-S (see accessories on page 25).
 • Level of the output voltage TTL/HTL using programming tools PGT-08-S or PGT-10-S (see accessories on page 25).
 • 0-SET function using programming tools PGT-08-S or PGT-10-S (see accessories on page 25).
 • 0-SET function via PIN 7 of the M23 connector by applying US for at least 250 ms.
Incremental encoders
1 0
DFS60
D F S 6 0  –  I n c r E m E n ta l  E n c o D E r S  |  S I c K 8012072/2013-04-26
Subject to change without notice
Type code for face mount flange and servo flange (highlighted in blue – standard types 1)),
not  programmable
type
E Pulses per revolution 100 ... 2048
B Pulses per revolution 1 ... 10000
a Pulses per revolution 1 ... 65536
mechanical design
4 Face mount flange, 10 x 19 mm solid shaft
1 Servo flange, 6 x 10 mm solid shaft
Electrical interface
a 4.5 … 5.5 V, TTL/RS422
c 10 … 32 V, TTL/RS422
E 10 … 32 V, HTL/push pull
n 4.5 ... 5.5 V, SIN/COS 1.0 VPP (in combination with type B and 1024 pulses only)
u 4.5 … 5.5 V, TTL/RS422, with 0-set function on pin 7 of the M23 connector.
(in combination with type B or A and connection type A or B only)
V 10 … 32 V, TTL/RS422, with 0-set function on pin 7 of the M23 connector.
(in combination with type B or A and connection type A or B only)
W 10 … 32 V, HTL/push pull, with 0-set function on pin 7 of the M23 connector.
(in combination with type B or A and connection type A or B only)
connection type
a M23 connector, 12-pin, radial
B M23 connector, 12-pin, axial (no UL certification)

M12 screw-in system
 • Straight, shielded, convertible (on adapter)
contacts cable diameter Description model name Part no.
8 4 ... 8 mm
Cable plug, M12, 8-pin, straight, shielded, suitable for
cable diameter 4 - 8 mm STE-1208-GA01 6044892
Cable socket, M12, 8-pin, straight, shielded, suitable
for cable diameter 4 - 8 mm DOS-1208-GA01 6045001
STE-1208-GA01 DOS-1208-GA01
 • Straight, shielded
Description cable length model name Part no.
Cable socket, 8-pin, straight, pre-wired with 8-core cable,
4 x 2 x 0.25 mm², shielded, cable diameter 7.0 mm
2.0 m DOL-1208-G02MAC1 6032866
5.0 m DOL-1208-G05MAC1 6032867
10.0 m DOL-1208-G10MAC1 6032868
20.0 m DOL-1208-G20MAC1 6032869
DOL-1208-GxxMAC1
1/brn2/wht
3/blk
4/pnk

DFS60
D F S 6 0  –  I n c r E m E n ta l  E n c o D E r S  |  S I c K8012072/2013-04-26
Subject to change without notice
Cables
 • With shield
cores cable
diameter
Description cable length model name Part no.
8 5.6 mm
Data cable by the meter 4 x 2 x 0.15 mm² with
shielding, diam. 5.6 mm Bulk goods LTG-2308-MWENC 6027529
Cables including seal, 4 x 2 x 0.15 mm² for
 incremental encoder with universal cable outlet,
with shielding, diam. 5.6 mm
0.5 m DOL-0J08-G0M5AA3 2046873
1.5 m DOL-0J08-G1M5AA3 2046874
3.0 m DOL-0J08-G03MAA3 2046875
5.0 m DOL-0J08-G05MAA3 2046876
10.0 m DOL-0J08-G10MAA3 2046877
11 7.5 mm
Data cable by the meter 4 x 2 x 0.25 mm² + 2 x
0.5 mm² + 1 x 0.14 mm² with shielding, diam.
7.5 mm

 • Straight, shielded
contacts Description model name Part no.
12
Cable plug, M23, 12-pin, straight, shielded, suitable for cable diameter 5.5 - 10.5 mm STE-2312-G 6027537
Cable socket, M23, 12-pin, straight, shielded, suitable for cable diameter 5.5 - 10.5 mm DOS-2312-G 6027538
STE-2312-G
General tolerances as per DIN ISO 2768-mk
DOS-2312-G
General tolerances as per DIN ISO 2768-mk
Description cable length model name Part no.
Cable socket, M23, 12-pin, straight, pre-wired with 11-core
cable, 4 x 2 x 0.25 mm² + 2 x 0.5 mm² + 1 x 0.14 mm²,
shielded, cable diameter 7.8 mm 1)
2.0 m DOL-2312-G02MLA3 2030682
7.0 m DOL-2312-G07MLA3 2030685
10.0 m DOL-2312-G10MLA3 2030688
15.0 m DOL-2312-G15MLA3 2030692
20.0 m DOL-2312-G20MLA3 2030695
25.0 m DOL-2312-G25MLA3 2030699
30.0 m DOL-2312-G30MLA3 2030702
1) Warning! Only in combination with the electrical interfaces A, C, E and P.
Description cable length model name Part no.
Cable socket, M23, 12-pin, straight, 11-core cable, 4 x 2 x
0.25 mm² + 2 x 0.5 mm² + 1 x 0.14 mm², shielded, cable
diameter 7.8 mm 1)
1.5 m DOL-2312-G1M5MA3 2029212
3.0 m DOL-2312-G03MMA3 2029213
5.0 m DOL-2312-G05MMA3 2029214
10.0 m DOL-2312-G10MMA3 2029215
20.0 m DOL-2312-G20MMA3 2029216
30.0 m DOL-2312-G30MMA3 2029217
1) Warning! Only in combination with the electrical interfaces A, C, E and P.
Incremental encoders
3 0
DFS60
D F S 6 0  –  I n c r E m E n ta l  E n c o D E r S  |  S I c K 8012072/2013-04-26
Subject to change without notice
Description cable length model name Part no.
Cable socket, M23, 12-pin, straight, 11-core cable, 4 x 2 x
0.25 mm² + 2 x 0.5 mm² + 1 x 0.14 mm², shielded, cable
diameter 7.8 mm 1)
2.0 m DOL-2312-G02MLD1 2062202
7.0 m DOL-2312-G07MLD1 2062203
10.0 m DOL-2312-G10MLD1 2062204
15.0 m DOL-2312-G15MLD1 2062205
20.0 m DOL-2312-G20MLD1 2062206
25.0 m DOL-2312-G25MLD1 2062207
30.0 m DOL-2312-G30MLD1 2062208
1) Warning! Only in combination with the electrical interfaces U, V, W and M.
Description cable length model name Part no.
Cable socket, M23, 12-pin, straight, pre-wired with 12-core
cable, 4 x 2 x 0.25 mm² + 2 x 0.5 mm² + 1 x 0.14 mm²,
shielded, cable diameter 7.8 mm, suitable for drag chain 1)
1.5 m DOL-2312-G1M5MD1 2062240
3.0 m DOL-2312-G03MMD1 2062243
5.0 m DOL-2312-G05MMD1 2062244
10.0 m DOL-2312-G10MMD1 2062245
20.0 m DOL-2312-G20MMD1 2062246
30.0 m DOL-2312-G30MMD1 2062247
1) Warning! Only in combination with the electrical interfaces U, V, W and M.
Incremental encoders
3 1
DFS60

1) 48
.5
 (1
.9
1)
A
A
Incremental encoders
3 6
DFS60
D F S 6 0  –  I n c r E m E n ta l  E n c o D E r S  |  S I c K 8012072/2013-04-26
Subject to change without notice
Mechanical adapters
Adaptor flange
adaptations model name Part no.
Flange adapter, adapts face mount flange with 36 mm centering collar to 50 mm servo flange BEF-FA-036-050 2029160
Flange adapter, adapts face mount flange with 36 mm centering collar to 60 mm square mounting plate BEF-FA-036-060REC 2029162
Flange adapter, adapts face mount flange with 36 mm centering collar to 58 mm square mounting plate
with shock absorber BEF-FA-036-060RSA 2029163
Flange adapter, adapts face mount flange with 36 mm centering collar to 63 mm square mounting plate BEF-FA-036-063REC 2034225
BEF-FA-036-050
10 +0.1 (0.39)
3 +0.1 (0.12) 4 –0.1 (0.16)
Ø

(0
.2
2)
3
x
Ø
4.
3
(0
.1
7)
 H
12
Mounting bells
Description model name Part no.
Mounting bell for servo flange encoder with 50 mm centering collar incl. mounting kit BEF-MG-50 5312987
BEF-MG-50
85.5 ±0.05 (3.25)
42
(1.65)

.0
3
(2
.0
1)
5.9
(0.23)
Incremental encoders
3 8
DFS60
D F S 6 0  –  I n c r E m E n ta l  E n c o D E r S  |  S I c K 8012072/2013-04-26
Subject to change without notice
Mounting bracket
 • Mounting bracket incl. mounting kit for encoder with face mount flange
Description model name Part no.
Mounting bracket for encoder with 36 mm centering collar BEF-WF-36 2029164
BEF-WF-36
Ø 48 ±0.1
(1.89)2 x 45°
12

(0.13)4.
5
(0
.1
8)
6
(0
.2
4)
40
(1.57)
22 (0.87)
Ø 7 (0.28)
Servo clamps
Description model name Part no.
Servo clamp half-shells (set of 2) for 50 mm centering collar BEF-WG-SF050 2029165
Servo clamps (set of 3), large BEF-WK-SF 2029166
BEF-WG-SF050
4
x

(1.77)
22
(0.87)
20.3
(0.80)
Incremental encoders
4 0
DFS60
D F S 6 0  –  I n c r E m E n ta l  E n c o D E r S  |  S I c K 8012072/2013-04-26
Subject to change without notice
Measuring wheels
Description model name Part no.
Measuring wheel with smooth plastic surface (Hytrel) for 10 mm solid shaft, circumference 200 mm BEF-MR-010020 5312988
Measuring wheel with ridged plastic surface (Hytrel) for 10 mm solid shaft, circumference 200 mm BEF-MR-010020G 5318678
BEF-MR-010020
BEF-MR-010020G
M4
63.66 +0.05

10
 H
8
(0
.3
9)
M
4
x
6
D
IN
 9
16
Description model name Part no.
Measuring wheel with smooth plastic surface (Hytrel) for 10 mm solid shaft, circumference 500 mm BEF-MR-010050 5312989
BEF-MR-010050
M5
159.16 (6.27)
33

x
6
D
IN
 9
16
20 (0
.7
9)
Incremental encoders
4 1
DFS60
D F S 6 0  –  I n c r E m E n ta l  E n c o D E r S  |  S I c K8012072/2013-04-26
Subject to change without notice
Description model name Part no.
Measuring wheel with O-ring surface (NBR70) for 6 mm solid shaft, circumference 200 mm BEF-MR006020R 2055222
Measuring wheel with O-ring surface (NBR70) for 10 mm solid shaft, circumference 200 mm BEF-MR010020R 2055224
Replacement O-ring set (set of 2) for measuring wheels (circumference 200 mm) with O-ring BEF-OR-053-040 2064061
BEF-MR006020R
BEF-MR010020R
Ø
63
.6
6
(2
.5
1)
Ø
XH
7
M5
17 (0.67)
8 (0.31)
4 (0.16)
Description model name Part no.
Measuring wheel with O-ring surface (NBR70) for 6 mm solid shaft, circumference 300 mm BEF-MR006030R 2055634
Measuring wheel with O-ring surface (NBR70) for 10 mm solid shaft, circumference 300 mm BEF-MR010030R 2049278
Replacement O-ring set (set of 2) for measuring wheels (circumference 300 mm) with O-ring BEF-OR-083-050 2064076
BEF-MR006030R
BEF-MR010030R
Ø
95
.7
 (3
.7
7) Ø
XH
7
M5
17 (0.67)
9 (0.35)
5 (0.20)
Incremental encoders
4 2
DFS60
D F S 6 0  –  I n c r E m E n ta l  E n c o D E r S  |  S I c K 8012072/2013-04-26
Subject to change without notice
Description model name Part no.
Measuring wheel with O-ring surface (NBR70) for 10 mm solid shaft, circumference 500 mm BEF-MR010050R 2055227
Replacement O-ring set (set of 2) for measuring wheels (circumference 500 mm) with O-ring BEF-OR-145-050 2064074
BEF-MR008050R
Ø
15